

No. 19-1010

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ACTAVIS HOLDCO, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304*

CATHERINE E. STETSON
*Hogan Lovells US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
*Arnold & Porter
Kaye Scholer LLP
601 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
*Counsel of Record
Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
*Dechert LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006*

Counsel for Petitioners

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
I. The CMO is not “tailored” to any “unique circumstances.”	3
A. The decision below is not case-specific.	3
B. Antitrust claims and multi-district litigation are not exempt from Rule 26(b).	4
C. So-called “relevance screens” and “clawbacks” do not satisfy Rule 26.	5
D. The CMO was not based on petitioners’ conduct.	7
II. The decision below cannot be squared with this Court’s precedents.	8
III. The decision below creates a split with five circuits’ mandamus decisions.	10
IV. This case’s mandamus posture is no basis for denying review.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall, PLC</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Ins. Co. of N.A.</i> , 651 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	8
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	11
<i>Hartley Pen Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 287 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1961).....	10, 11
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	3, 8, 9
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>In re: Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933).....	4
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 394 (1976).....	9

<i>Lexecon v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,</i> 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	4
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,</i> 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital Co., Ltd.,</i> 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	9
<i>In re Reyes,</i> 814 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10, 11
<i>Sanderson v. Winner,</i> 507 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1974).....	10, 11
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder,</i> 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	1, 9, 12
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	11
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1407(f)	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	1, 4, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b).....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	1, 6, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(iii)	1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(3)(B)(iv).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)	6
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	2, 7
Other Authorities	
16 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3935.3 (3d ed.).....	12
